Shanghai OmniLight, which was determined with reference to the appraised value of Shanghai
OmniLight in the Shanghai OmniLight’s Valuation Report. According to the Shanghai OmniLight’s
Valuation Report, following the Reorganisation, the appraised value of Shanghai OmniLight was
approximately RMB1,901.00 million as at 30 April 2025.

The consideration of Share Swap was also determined after arm’s length commercial negotiations
between the respective Parties to the Share Swap & Merger Agreement.

5

The Directors consider that the terms of the Share Swap including the consideration are fair and
reasonable and in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

Effects on the shareholding structure of Goertek Optical following the completion of the
Share Swap

The following table illustrates the shareholding structure of Goertek Optical (i) as at the date of
this announcement; and (ii) upon completion of the Share Swap:

Shareholding structure
of the Goertek Optical

as at the date of this
announcement

Shareholding structure
of the Goertek Optical

upon the completion of the
Share Swap

Equity owner(s)
Registered capital

(RMB)
Equity interests

(%)
Registered capital

(RMB)
Equity interests

(%)

Goertek 600,000,000 56.66% 600,000,000 37.77%
GGC 53,331,899 5.04% 53,331,899 3.36%
Others (Note) 405,691,077 38.30% 405,691,077 25.54%
Ningbo OmniLight – – 476,560,364 30.00%
Ningbo Sun Ao and
 Ningbo Sun Cheng – – 52,951,124 3.33%
Total 1,059,022,976 100.00% 1,588,534,464 100.00%

Note:  Other equity owners refer to the individuals and joint ventures entities which are based in the PRC, and none of
those equity owners have an interest of more than ten percent of equity interest of Goertek Optical as at the date
of this announcement.

(2) FURTHER SUBSCRIPTION FOR EQUITY INTEREST IN GOERTEK OPTICAL

Pursuant to the Share Swap & Merger Agreement, subject to the completion of the Share Swap,
Ningbo OmniLight and Goertek agreed to subscribe for the new registered capital of Goertek
Optical of approximately RMB55.64 million and approximately RMB55.64 million, respectively,